

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Missouri**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS N. STERCHI
DAVID M. EISENBERG
BAKER STERCHI COWDEN &
RICE, LLC
2400 Pershing Road
Suite 500
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 471-2121

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. BOND
RYAN N. WATZEL*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(* Admitted only in Maryland; practicing under
the supervision of principals of the firm)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULE 29.4(b) STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT’S READING OF FEHBA’S PREEMPTION CLAUSE CEMENTS A LOWER-COURT SPLIT AND CONTRAVENES THE STATUTE AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	14
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Multiple Federal And State Courts’ Rulings Construing Section 8902(m)(1).....	14
B. The Missouri Supreme Court’s Reading Of Section 8902(m)(1) And Refusal To Defer To OPM Contradicts FEHBA And This Court’s Precedent.....	19
II. THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING THAT FEHBA’S PREEMPTION CLAUSE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL CREATES A FURTHER LOWER-COURT CONFLICT AND IS INCORRECT	29
A. The Decision Below Creates A Second, Direct Conflict Concerning Section 8902(m)(1)’s Constitutionality	30
B. The Missouri Supreme Court’s Holding That Section 8902(m)(1) Violates The Supremacy Clause Is Wrong	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTIONS OF THE SCOPE AND VALIDITY OF FEHBA'S PREEMPTION CLAUSE	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Missouri, 2016 WL 3919334 (May 3, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri Remanding Case to State Court, 2011 WL 8144366 (June 15, 2011).....	15a
APPENDIX C: Order and Judgment of the Missouri Circuit Court Granting Defendants' Motions for Summary Judgment (May 21, 2012)	28a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Missouri Court of Appeals, 2012 WL 6689542 (Dec. 26, 2012).....	33a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Missouri, 418 S.W.3d 451 (Feb. 4, 2014).....	44a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Supreme Court of the United States Granting Certiorari, Vacating, and Remanding, No. 13-1305 135 S. Ct. 2886 (June 29, 2015).....	73a
APPENDIX G: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved	75a
United States Constitution:	
art. VI, cl. 2.....	75a
United States Code:	
5 U.S.C. § 8901	75a

TABLE OF APPENDICES (continued)

	Page
APPENDIX G (continued):	
United States Code (continued):	
5 U.S.C. § 8902.....	81a
5 U.S.C. § 8906.....	86a
5 U.S.C. § 8907.....	92a
5 U.S.C. § 8909.....	93a
5 U.S.C. § 8913.....	97a
5 U.S.C. § 8959.....	98a
5 U.S.C. § 8989.....	99a
5 U.S.C. § 9005.....	99a
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	100a
10 U.S.C. § 1103.....	100a
12 U.S.C. § 85.....	101a
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	102a
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	103a
Code of Federal Regulations:	
5 C.F.R. § 890.101 (<i>excerpts</i>).....	110a
5 C.F.R. § 890.106.....	111a
48 C.F.R. § 1602.170-2.....	113a
48 C.F.R. § 1602.170-7.....	113a
48 C.F.R. § 1632.170.....	114a

TABLE OF APPENDICES (continued)

	Page
APPENDIX H: U.S. Office of Personnel Management, FEHB Program Carrier Letter No. 2012-18 (June 18, 2012).....	116a
APPENDIX I: Contract for Federal Employees Health Benefits Between U.S. Office of Personnel Management and Group Health Plan, Inc. (Eff. Jan. 1, 2006) (<i>excerpts</i>)	119a
APPENDIX J: Group Health Plan: A Health Maintenance Organization and a High Deductible Health Plan Brochure (2006).....	145a
APPENDIX K: U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>Proposed Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 931 (Jan. 7, 2015)	148a
APPENDIX L: U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>Final Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 29,203 (May 21, 2015).....	158a
APPENDIX M: <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the United States, <i>Nevils v. Group Health Plan, Inc. (Nevils I)</i> , No. SC93134 (Mo. May 23, 2013) (<i>excerpt</i>).....	168a

TABLE OF APPENDICES *(continued)*

	Page
APPENDIX N: Unopposed Motion of the United States for Leave to Participate in Oral Argument, <i>Nevils v. Group Health Plan, Inc. (Nevils I)</i> , No. SC93134 (Mo. July 22, 2013).....	186a
APPENDIX O: <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the United States, <i>Nevils v. Group Health Plan, Inc. (Nevils II)</i> , No. SC93134 (Mo. Nov. 16, 2015) <i>(excerpt)</i>	189a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	24
<i>Aybar v. N.J. Transit Bus Operations, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 932 (N.J. App. Div. 1997)	16, 20
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Okla.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 3027487 (8th Cir. May 26, 2016).....	15, 18, 28, 30
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc. v. Dep't of Banking & Fin.</i> , 791 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	28
<i>Calingo v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1250448 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2013)	17
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	26
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 135 S. Ct. 323 (2014).....	10
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2886 (2015).....	3, 11
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	1, 36
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	27
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	32
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	30, 32
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	9, 14, 22, 30
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	24
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	8, 20
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	22
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	18
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)....	12, 17, 22, 27, 28
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	21, 24, 29
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	18
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	27
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 309 P.3d 924 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	9
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 370 P.3d 128 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	12, 16, 31
<i>MedCenters Health Care v. Ochs</i> , 26 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	19, 33
<i>Mueller v. Burchfield</i> , 224 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. 1949).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<i>NALC Health Benefit Plan v. Lunsford</i> , 879 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....	16
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	29
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	19
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	19, 28
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	33
<i>Shields v. Gov't Emps. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 450 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>State ex rel. Bothwell v. Green</i> , 180 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. 1944)	31
<i>Thurman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 S.E.2d 448 (Ga. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	28
<i>Wis. Dep't of Ind., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	32
STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 105-266, 112 Stat. 2363 (1998):	
§ 3, 112 Stat. 2366.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 8709	33
5 U.S.C. § 8901	3
5 U.S.C. § 8902	1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 19, 22, 32, 33
5 U.S.C. § 8902 (1994).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 8906	6
5 U.S.C. § 8913	2, 5, 16, 25
5 U.S.C. § 8959	33
5 U.S.C. § 8989	33
5 U.S.C. § 9005	33
9 U.S.C. § 2	33
10 U.S.C. § 1103	33
12 U.S.C. § 85	26
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	27, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2403	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001	8
29 U.S.C. § 1144	20, 33
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

REGULATIONS	Page(s)
OPM, <i>Final Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 29,203 (May 21, 2015)	6, 8, 10, 23, 34
5 C.F.R. § 890.101	22
5 C.F.R. § 890.106	10
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
OPM, <i>Proposed Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 931 (Jan. 7, 2015)	7, 10, 20, 23
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1211 (1976).....	6, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997).....	7, 23
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ass'n of Fed. Health Orgs., <i>State Laws Restricting Subrogation and Reimbursement</i> (2014), http://tinyurl.com/podatzj	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

OTHER AUTHORITIES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
Press Release, OPM, <i>Open Season for Federal Health Benefits, Dental and Vision</i> (Sept. 29, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/hchvdub	6
Standard Contract for Community-Rated Health Maintenance Organization Carriers (2000), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/joeb6dc	7
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , No. 13-1305 (U.S. May 22, 2015).....	3, 11, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
